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TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 

APRIL 24, 2025 
6:00 P.M. 

MARIN COUNTY CIVIC CENTER, ROOM 330 
3501 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA 

  This meeting will be held in‐person and via Zoom webinar. 

How to watch the live meeting using the Zoom link:   
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88155449529?pwd=eS9NOTJUMm9kT1lTekZZNXF0QXRVdz09 
Webinar ID: 881 5544 9529 
Passcode: 389590 

Teleconference:  Members of the public wishing to participate via teleconference may 
do so by dialing the following number at 6:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting: +1 669 900 
6833; Access Code: 881 5544 9529; Password: 389590 

How to provide public comment (limited to 2 minutes or less): 

Before the meeting: Please email your comments to info@tam.ca.gov, no later than 
5:00 p.m. the day before the meeting to facilitate timely distribution to Board members. 
Please include the agenda item number you are addressing and your name and 
address. Your comments will be forwarded to the TAM Board members and will be placed 
into the public record. 

During the meeting: For members of the public participating in-person, the Board Chair 
will recognize persons from the audience who wish to address the Board during public 
open time or on a particular agenda item at the time that item is considered by the Board. 

If watching this meeting online, click the “raise hand” feature in the webinar controls. This 
will notify TAM staff that you would like to comment. If participating by phone, “raise hand” 
by pressing *9 and wait to be called upon by the Chair or the Clerk. You will be asked to 
unmute your device when it is your turn to speak and your comments will become part of 
the public record.  

Late agenda material can be inspected in TAM’s office between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 
The TAM Office is located at 900 Fifth Avenue, Suite, 100, San Rafael. 

The meeting facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities. Requests for special accommodations (assisted 
listening device, sign language interpreters, etc.) should be directed to Jennifer Doucette, 415-226-0820 or 

email: jdoucette@tam.ca.gov no later than 5 days before the meeting date. 
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AGENDA 
 
 

1. Chair’s Report (Discussion) 

2. Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Marin Transit and Sonoma-Marin Area 
Rail Transit Reports, and Commissioner Matters Not on the Agenda (Discussion) 

3. Executive Director’s Report (Discussion) 

4. Open time for public expression, up to two minutes per speaker, on items not on the 
agenda that are within the subject matter of the agency’s jurisdiction. (While 
members of the public are welcome to address the Board, under the Brown Act, 
Board members may not deliberate or take action on items not on the agenda and 
generally, may only listen.) 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR (Action) – Attachments 

a. Approve TAM Board Meeting Minutes for March 27, 2025 

b. Appointments to the TAM Community Oversight Committee 

c. Review and Accept the FY2024-25 Third Quarter Financial Report and Amend the 
FY2024-25 Budget 

d. Actions Associated with Advancing Marin City Noise Analysis 

6. Update on U.S. 101 HOV Hours of Operations (Action) – Attachment  

7. Measure AA Expenditure Plan Review Process Update (Discussion) – Attachment 
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MEETING OF THE      
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MARCH 27, 2025 
6:00 PM  

 MARIN COUNTY CIVIC CENTER, ROOM 330 
3501 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA

MEETING MINUTES 

Members Present: Alice Fredericks, Tiburon Town Council  
Brian Colbert, Marin County Board of Supervisors  
Dennis Rodoni, Marin County Board of Supervisors  
Eric Lucan, Marin County Board of Supervisors, TAM Chair 
Gabe Paulson, Larkspur City Council  
Kate Colin, San Rafael City Council, TAM Vice-Chair 
Lisel Blash, Fairfax Town Council 
Mark Milberg, Novato City Council 
Mary Sackett, Marin County Board of Supervisors  
Melissa Blaustein, Sausalito City Council 
Stephanie Moulton-Peters, Marin County Board of Supervisors 
Steve Burdo, San Anselmo Town Council 
Teri Dowling, Ross Town Council 
Urban Carmel, Mill Valley City Council 

Members Absent: James Andrews, Corte Madera Town Council 
Peter Mark, Belvedere City Council 

Staff Members Present: Anne Richman, Executive Director 
Dan Cherrier, Director of Project Delivery 
David Chan, Director of Programming and Legislation 
Derek McGill, Director of Planning 
Emily Tong, Senior Accountant 
Grace Zhuang, Accounting and Payroll Specialist 
Jennifer Doucette, Executive Assistant/Clerk of the Board 
Melanie Purcell, Director of Finance and Administration 
Mikaela Hiatt, Associate Transportation Planner 
Molly Graham, Public Outreach Coordinator 
Scott McDonald, Principal Transportation Planner 

Chair Lucan called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

Chair Lucan welcomed everyone to the meeting and announced that Vice-Chair Colin was participating 
remotely pursuant to the “Just cause” clause of Assembly Bill (AB) 2449.  

Executive Assistant/Clerk of the Board Jennifer Doucette conducted a roll call to confirm a quorum of the 
Board and provided detailed information about how the public may participate.  

1. Chair’s Report

Chair Lucan recognized Executive Director (ED) Anne Richman as the recipient of the WTS Woman of 
the Year Award, and both ED Richman and TAM as the recipients of the Norh Bay Leadership Council’s 
2025 Leadership in Government Award. 

Item 5a 
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2. Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Marin Transit and Sonoma-Marin Area Rail 

Transit Reports & Commissioner Matters Not on the Agenda (Discussion) 
 

MTC Report – Commissioner Moulton-Peters 
 
Commissioner Moulton-Peters reported that the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) 
approved support (if amended) for Senate Bill (SB) 63 (Wiener/Arreguín), the regional transportation 
revenue measure authorizing legislation; and support for Assembly Bill (AB) 736 (Wicks) and Senate Bill 
417 (Cabaldon), which would place a $10 billion general obligation bond measure on the June 2026 
statewide ballot for a variety of housing production and preservation programs. 
 

Marin Transit Report – Commissioner Colbert 
 
Commissioner Colbert reported on Marin Transit’s community engagement plan and scoping document 
for the development of the new electric bus charging and maintenance facility, as well as other potential 
service and program changes; and Marin Transit’s Catch-A Ride Program. 
 

SMART Report – Commissioner Sackett 
 

Commissioner Sackett reported that Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit (SMART) ridership is at 70% of its 
fiscal year goal of 1 million riders; pathway trips are 29% higher than February 2024; that the expansion 
of the SMART Connect Larkspur Shuttle to 7 days per week will begin on April 7; and that the grand 
opening for the Windsor Station is tentatively scheduled for June 13. 
 

Commissioner Matters Not on the Agenda 
 
Commissioner Sackett reported that the Marin County Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved the 
introduction of an ordinance pursuant to state AB 1778 enacted last year, that would prohibit those under 
the age of 16 from operating a Class 2 e-bike and require any person operating a Class 2 e-bike to wear 
a helmet in the unincorporated areas of Marin County. Commissioner Sackett also reported that 
documentation associated with the BOS action has been shared with all of the local jurisdictions through 
the Marin Managers Association. 

Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed this item. 

 
3. Executive Director's Report (Discussion) 
 
ED Richman provided highlights from the Executive Director’s Report (EDR), which was distributed to 
the TAM Board and posted on the TAM website as supplemental information. 

Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed this item. 
 
 
4. Open Time for Public Expression 
 
Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak. 

San Rafael resident Victoria DeWitt expressed concern with the proposed closing of the westbound left 
turn lane from Second Street to Marquard as part of the Second and Fourth Street Intersection 
Improvements Project in San Rafael. 

 

4 of 82



 
Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes             Page 3 of 5  
March 27, 2025 
 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR (Action) 
 

a. Approve TAM Board Meeting Minutes for February 27, 2025 
b. Adopt Positions on 2025 State Legislative Bills 
c. Review of the Semi-Annual Project Status Report  
d. Amendment No. 3 to Caltrans Cooperative Agreement 04-2791 for the Construction of the 

US 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows B7 Project 
e. Approve Second Extension of Lease Agreement with 900 Pioneer Holdings, LLC for the 

TAM Office 
f. Appointments to the TAM Community Oversight Committee 
g. Authorize Agreement to Retain Federal Legislative Consultant 
 

Chair Lucan opened the item to public comment and hearing none, asked for a motion. 
 
Commissioner Milberg made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar, which was seconded by 
Commissioner Moulton-Peters. A roll call vote was conducted, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
6. Review and Approval of the Draft FY2023-24 COC/2024 TAM Annual Report (Action) 
 
ED Richman introduced Peter Pelham, Chairperson of the Community Oversight Committee (COC) to 
present this item, which recommends that the Board review and approve the combined FY2023-24 
COC/2024 TAM Annual Report and direct staff to finalize the report based on input from both the COC 
and the Board and make it available to the public.  
 
Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed public 
comment. 
 
Commissioner Colbert thanked Chairperson Pelham and TAM staff for their time and effort. 
 
Commissioner Dowling expressed support for the annual report and encouraged others to read and share 
the document. 
 
Commissioner Colbert made the motion to approve the combined FY2023-24 COC/2024 TAM Annual 
Report and direct staff to finalize the report based on input from both the COC and the Board and make 
it available to the public, which was seconded by Commissioner Sackett. A roll call vote was conducted, 
and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
7. Update on the Sea Level Rise Adaptation Planning for Marin County’s Transportation 

System Study (Discussion)  
 
Associate Transportation Planner Mikaela Hiatt and consultant Jack Hogan with ARUP presented this 
item for discussion. 
 
In response to Commissioner Milberg’s comment on the importance of including the Pacific Strike Team 
of the National Coast Guard in Novato in the sea level rise (SLR) discussion, Ms. Hiatt expressed that 
an introduction would be appreciated. 
 
In response to Commissioner Sackett, Ms. Hiatt explained that further discussion is needed regarding 
climate adaptation design standards within the implementation strategies.    
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In response to Commissioner Paulson, Ms. Hiatt explained that Roger Leventhal with the Marin County 
Flood Control District is a member of the SLR Technical Advisory Committee (TAC); and that locations 
were not ranked in the technical study. ED Richman explained that $10 million for Marin City flooding, 
and $20 million for one of the design phases of State Route (SR) 37 were secured in state earmarks prior 
to the commencement of TAM’s Sea Level Rise Adaptation Planning Study. 
 
In response to Commissioner Blaustein, Ms. Hiatt explained that it may be possible to use Measure AA 
to leverage other funding sources. 
 
In response to Commissioner Carmel, Ms. Hiatt explained that the requirements of Senate Bill (SB) 272 
should be incorporated into the framework of local jurisdictions’ subregional plans by 2034. ED Richman 
further explained that TAM’s study will be completed by summer 2025; and that the study provides a 
foundation for more detailed planning efforts that local jurisdictions will be required to complete pursuant 
to SB 272. 
 
In response to Commissioner Blash, ED Richman explained that the Measure AA ½-Cent Transportation 
Sales Tax Expenditure Plan sets aside 1% of the transportation sales tax to develop projects to address 
transportation impacts from sea level rise. Commissioner Blash expressed support for the study and 
commended staff for the development of the project.  
 
Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed public 
comment. 
 
8. Review of the Measure A/AA and the Measure B Revenue Projections and the FY2025-26 

Annual Budget Development Schedule (Action) 
 
Director of Finance and Administration Melanie Purcell presented this item, which recommends that the 
TAM Board reviews and approves the Measure A/AA ½-Cent Transportation Sales Tax and the Measure 
B $10 Vehicle Registration Fee (VRF) revenue projections recommended for the FY2025-26 TAM Annual 
Budget development, and the Budget Development Schedule. 
 
Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed public 
comment. 
 
Commissioner Burdo expressed support for staff’s recommendations. 
 
In response to Commissioner Paulson, Ms. Purcell explained that historically, fluctuations in the 
unemployment rate affect the sales tax revenue more than inflation. 
 
Commissioner Carmel expressed support for the revenue projections and budget development schedule. 
 
Commissioner Blash moved to approve the Measure A/AA ½-Cent Transportation Sales Tax and the 
Measure B $10 Vehicle Registration Fee (VRF) revenue projections recommended for the FY2025-26 
TAM Annual Budget development, and the Budget Development Schedule, which was seconded by 
Commissioner Burdo. A roll call vote was conducted, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
9. Program Measure AA Funds to Fifth Cycle Safe Pathway Projects (Action) 
 
Director of Programming and Legislation David Chan presented this item, which recommends that the 
TAM Board approves the programming of Measure AA funds in the amounts of $1,565,000 to 19 small 
projects and $5,997,000 to 14 large projects from the Fifth Cycle Safe Pathways to School Call for 
Projects and allows excess funds from the small project applications to fund a large project application. 
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In response to Commissioner Blaustein, Ms. Purcell explained that the strategic plan will incorporate and 
reflect the use of the FY29/30 funds. 
 
In response to Commissioner Paulson, Mr. Chan explained that some of the criteria focused on identifying 
safety issues, particularly along major school routes or at high-collision intersections; and that applicants 
were permitted to include traffic safety data in their submissions. ED Richman added that TAM does not 
maintain a standing list of local capital improvement projects; instead, it evaluates the applications 
received during each funding cycle. 
 
Chair Lucan asked if any members of the public wished to speak and hearing none, closed public 
comment. 
 
Commissioners Carmel, Dowling, and Sackett expressed support for staff’s recommendations. 
 
Commissioner Sackett moved to approve the programming of Measure AA funds in the amounts of 
$1,565,000 to 19 small projects and $5,997,000 to 14 large projects from the Fifth Cycle Safe Pathways 
to School Call for Projects and allow excess funds from the small project applications to fund a large 
project application, which was seconded by Commissioner Carmel. A roll call vote was conducted, and 
the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:43 p.m.  
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DATE: April 24, 2025 

TO: Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Anne Richman, Executive Director   
Jennifer Doucette, Executive Assistant/Clerk of the Board 

SUBJECT: Appointments to the TAM Community Oversight Committee (Action), Agenda Item  
No. 5b 

RECOMMENDATION 

The TAM Board accepts the nominations and appoints the following members to the Community 
Oversight Committee (COC): 

• Member:  Jeffrey Olson, Central Marin Planning Area
• Member:  Kate Powers, Environmental Organizations
• Member:  Peter Pelham, Major Marin Employers

BACKGROUND 

The COC oversees the Measure A/AA ½-Cent Transportation Sales Tax and the Measure B $10 Vehicle 
Registration Fee revenue and expenditure activities as required by the voter approved Expenditure 
Plans for the respective measures. As an independently functioning group, the COC assures that the 
voter approved Measure A/AA Sales Tax and Measure B VRF Expenditure Plans are carried out 
according to the requirements specified in the plans. The COC is composed of 12 members and 12 
alternates who are private citizens residing in Marin County and collectively represent diverse interests 
of Marin County. All COC members should have no economic interest in TAM’s projects.  

Over the years, due in part to the dedication and strong support of the members/alternates, the COC 
has become an indispensable part of TAM. Each organization and planning area represented on the 
COC (as shown in the TAM Community Oversight Committee Membership – April 2025 table below) 
shall nominate its representative, with final appointment by the TAM Board. Information about the three 
nominees is presented below. 

Jeffrey Olson, Central Marin Planning Area (Member): As a resident of Marin for over 30 years, Mr. 
Olson has extensive first-hand experience commuting between the North Bay and San Francisco using 
all modes of transportation. This deep familiarity has fueled his strong commitment to improving 
transportation systems and enhancing mobility throughout the County. Mr. Olson also brings a solid 
understanding of fiscal responsibility, gained through his professional experience managing and 
planning numerous projects with multi-million-dollar budgets. He was first appointed to the COC in April 
2017 as the alternate representative for the Central Marin Planning Area and has served as the primary 
member since 2021. TAM staff has reached out to the commissioners representing the Central Marin 
Planning Area and confirmed the nomination of Mr. Olson to serve another four-year term. 
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Kate Powers, Environmental Organizations (Member): As a Board member of the Marin 
Conservation League (MCL), Ms. Powers has been an active participant in several key regional 
initiatives, including the State Route 37 Planning and Environmental Linkages study and the U.S. 101/I-
580 Multi-modal & Local Access Improvement Project Stakeholder Group. She currently serves as co-
chair of MCL’s Land Use and Transportation Committee. From 2008 to 2022, Ms. Powers also 
contributed to local mobility planning as a member of the San Rafael Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory 
Committee. She was first appointed to the COC in April 2016 as the representative for Environmental 
Organizations and was reappointed in 2017 and 2021. Her current application is supported by a 
nomination letter from Marin Conservation League President Nona Davis. 

Peter Pelham, Major Marin Employers (Member): Mr. Pelham, a longtime Marin resident and banker, 
has lived in the North Bay since 1977. He enjoyed a 25-year career with Bank of Marin, including 12 
years in executive leadership, before retiring in 2020; and remains actively engaged in the community, 
including his long-standing membership in the Ignacio Rotary Club. Appointed to the COC in 2013 as 
the representative for Major Marin Employers, Mr. Pelham was reappointed in 2017 and 2021 and has 
served as Chair since 2018. His application for re-appointment is supported by a nomination from Bank 
of Marin CEO Tim Myers. 

 
TAM Community Oversight Committee Membership – April 2025 

 
Representing Area/Organization Member/Candidate Term Expiration 

Northern Marin Planning Area 
Member – Charley Vogt  

May 31, 2025 
Alternate – Vacant 

Central Marin Planning Area 
Member – Jeffery Olson 

May 31, 2029 
Alternate – Vacant 

Ross Valley Planning Area  
Member – Paul Roye  

May 31, 2027 
Alternate – Susannah Saunders 

Southern Marin Planning Area 
Member – Debbie Alley 

May 31, 2027 
Alternate – Charlie Vogelheim 

West Marin Planning Area 
Member – Scott Tye  

May 31, 2027 
Alternate – Vacant 

Marin County Paratransit Coordinating 
Council 

Member – Allan Bortel  
May 31, 2027 

Alternate – Jane Gould 

Bicyclist and Pedestrian Groups 
Member – Dave Rhoads 

May 31, 2027 
Alternate – Vacant 

Environmental Organizations 
Member – Kate Powers  

May 31, 2029 
Alternate – Nancy Okada  

School Districts 
Member – Heather McPhail Sridharan 

May 31, 2029 
Alternate – Vacant 

Major Marin Employers 
Member – Peter Pelham  

May 31, 2029 
Alternate – Vacant 

Taxpayer Group 
Member – Kingston Cole  

May 31, 2025 
Alternate – Vacant 

League of Women Voters 
Member – Kevin Hagerty 

May 31, 2027 
Alternate – Susan Clark 
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RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTYWIDE TRANSPORTATION PLAN (CTP) 
 
Supports and fosters Community Engagement and partnerships. 
 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATION   
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
Staff will continue to solicit nominations and applications to fill the remaining vacant positions.    
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
None. 
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DATE: April 24, 2025 

TO: Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Anne Richman, Executive Director  
Finance and Administration Team  

SUBJECT: Review and Accept the FY2024-25 Third Quarter Financial Report and Amend the 
FY2024-25 Budget (Action), Agenda Item No. 5c 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommend that the TAM Board reviews and accepts the FY2024-25 Third Quarter Financial 
Report; and amends the budget to reflect the adjustments as listed.  

BACKGROUND 

This report, along with all accompanying attachments, provides a summary of the financial activities 
for the period ending March 31, 2025, and covers TAM’s revenue and expenditure activities from July 
1, 2024 to March 31, 2025. Revenues and expenditures are presented on a cash basis for the period 
covered.  

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 

Revenue Highlights 
As of March 31, 2025, the total ½-Cent Transportation Sales Tax cash disbursements received from 
the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA) for the nine-month period from 
July 2024 to March 2025 was $26.61 million, which is 0.06% more than the total disbursements 
received for the same period in FY2023-24. TAM is continuing to experience flat or slightly lower than 
planned revenues that is reflected in the downward adjustment in budget expectations for this fiscal 
year and into FY2025-26. Currently, economic indicators are conflicting and unpredictable so revenue 
forecasts remain cautious.  

As of March 31, 2025, TAM has received a total of $1.76 million in Measure B $10 Vehicle 
Registration Fee cash disbursements from the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) for the nine-
month period from July 2024 to March 2025, approximately 0.79% higher than the disbursements 
received for the same period in FY2023-24. 

TAM also received $2.6 million in interest revenue for the nine-month period from July 2024 to March 
2025, which includes $2.58 million from its investments in CalTRUST (Investments Trust of 
California), and $15,049 from its cash in the checking and money market accounts with Bank of 
Marin. The increase in interest revenue is due to timely investing of available resources in higher 
interest earning options. 
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Expenditure Highlights 
Total expenditure through the first quarter of the year is approximately $39.94 million. Please note all 
expenditures are reported on a cash basis and there are delays due to the time needed by vendors 
to prepare and submit payment requests for work conducted through the end of the first half of the 
year. 
 
Budget Amendments 
 
TAM staff is proposing the following amendments: 
 
• Net decrease in Revenues of $370,000 

o Recognition of $30,000 from Marin County as part of the agreement to split costs for the 
Marin City Noise Analysis; 

o Reduction of $400,000 in Measure AA Sales Tax Revenue in accordance with the revenue 
forecast presented at the March 27, 2025 Board meeting. 

• Net increase in Expenditures of $447,112 
o Adjustment of Administration accounts with a net decrease of $4,000. Salaries and benefits 

have also been adjusted across programs to reflect actual activity; 
o Increase of $24,440 in Professional Services for expected expenses related to the federal 

lobbyist, construction support of the North-South Greenway, and the initial expenses of the 
Marin City Noise Analysis project; 

o Allocate $225,000 in Measure AA Sales Tax to support the cooperative agreement with 
Caltrans for the Marin City Noise Analysis and to cover grant application expenses related 
to the 101-580 project; 

o Reflect $201,672 in TFCA project expenses for which reimbursements will be requested in 
FY2024-25. 
 

Investment with CalTRUST 
Attachment 7 of the staff report provides principal and interest earning details for each of the 
CalTRUST funds in which TAM invests. As of March 31, 2025, interest earnings from all funds totaled 
$2.58 million, unrealized loss was $805,000, which is mostly from the agency’s investment in the 
Medium-Term Fund due to fluctuations in the current financial market condition. Staff closely monitor 
the agency’s cash flow needs and does not expect a need to sell those funds in the near future.  
 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATION   
 
As noted above, this action amends the budget to reflect the most current information affecting 
revenues and expenditures with a decrease in revenues of $370,000 and an increase in expenditures 
of $447,112 leaving a net decrease in fund balance to offset future project costs of $837,112. Most 
of the expenses noted support projects for which funds were received in prior years for these 
purposes and do not represent a functional decrease in financial position. 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTYWIDE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 
The Annual Budget and related amendments are necessary to support various projects, programs, 
and goals identified in the Countywide Transportation Plan (CTP) and ensure appropriate use of 
resources through regular financial reporting.  

14 of 82



Board of Commissioners, Item 5c       Page 3 of 3 
April 24, 2025 
 

 

NEXT STEPS 
 
An estimated year-end financial report will be presented to the Board as part of the FY2025-26 Annual 
Budget process in June 2025 with the final FY2024-25 audit presented prior to December 31, 2025. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1 FY2024-25 Budget to Actual Comparison as of 03/31/2025 
Attachment 2 Summary of FY2024-25 Budget Amendments as of 03/31/2025 
Attachment 3 FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 03/31/2025 – Measure A Sales 

Tax Detail 
Attachment 4 FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 03/31/2025 – Measure AA Sales 

Tax Detail 
Attachment 5 5.1: Monthly Measure A/AA Sales Tax Disbursement Comparison 

5.2: Annual Measure A/AA Sales Tax Actual Vs. Budget Comparison 
Attachment 6 FY2024 and FY2025 Monthly Measure B VRF Disbursement Comparison 
Attachment 7 CalTRUST Investment Monthly Interest Income by Fund  
Attachment 8 8.1: FY2024-25 Budget Revenue Overview by Funding Source 

8.2: FY2024-25 Budget Expenditure Overview by Category 
Attachment 9 Transportation Acronyms 
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Budget Line Items
 Annual  
Budget 

 Actual       
3/31/25 

 $ 
Difference 

  Actual as % 
of Budget  

Beginning Fund Balance *     39,911,466     39,911,466 

REVENUES

Measure A/AA Sales Tax 35,000,000    26,609,517    (8,390,483)     76.03%

Measure B Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 2,300,000      1,763,335      (536,665)        76.67%

Cities/Towns and County CMA Fee 591,951         591,951         - 100.00%

Interest Revenue 2,060,000      2,595,745      535,745         126.01%

MTC STP/CMAQ Planning & OBAG Grant Funds 1,307,814      610,172         (697,642)        46.66%

MTC Regional Measure 3 Fund 46,631,257    14,399,566    (32,231,691)   30.88%

State STIP/PPM Fund 445,000         69,608           (375,392)        15.64%

CA State Earkmark 9,500,000      7,534,733      (1,965,267)     79.31%

State-SB1 Planning Grant 400,000         12,491           (387,509)        3.12%

State TDA Fund 166,081         27,000           (139,081)        16.26%

STIP/RTIP/ITIP Funds/SB1 Local Partnership Program Fund 1,164,000      - (1,164,000)     0.00%

Federal SS4A Grant 280,000         - (280,000)        0.00%

Highway Safety Improvement Program - 72,000           72,000           100.00%

Part Time Transit Lane Grant 550,000         - (550,000)        0.00%

Marin Transportation For Clean Air Funding 350,000         181,354         (168,646)        51.82%

Regional TFCA Competitive Grants 283,637         - (283,637)        0.00%
Total Revenue Available 101,029,740 54,467,473    (46,562,267) 53.91%

EXPENDITURES
Administration
Salaries & Benefits 3,084,842      2,169,593      915,249         70.33%

Office Lease 264,827         206,694         58,133           78.05%

Agency IT Related Equipment Upgrade 25,000           12,870           12,130           51.48%

Equipment Purchase/Lease 17,500           3,388             14,112           19.36%

Telephone/Internet/Web Hosting Services 25,000           16,227           8,773             64.91%

Office Supplies & Small Miscellaneous Items 45,000           22,882           22,118           50.85%

Insurance 20,000           17,202           2,798             86.01%

Financial Audit 25,000           15,720           9,280             62.88%

Legal Services 25,000           867 24,133           3.47%

Document/Video/Marketing Material Production 35,000           38,331           (3,331)            109.52%

Memberships 50,000           38,726           11,274           77.45%

Travel/Meetings/Conferences 32,500           21,798           10,702           67.07%

Professional Development 12,500           5,165             7,335             41.32%

Human Resources/Board Support 15,000           1,607             13,393           10.71%

Information Technology Support 50,000           29,132           20,868           58.26%

Annual Support & Upgrade of Financial System 10,000           8,453             1,547             84.53%
Stipends 7,200             - 7,200             0.00%
Subtotal, Administration 3,744,369      2,608,655      1,135,714 69.67%

Attachment 1: FY2024-25 Budget to Actual Comparison as of 3/31/25

Item 5c - Attachments 1-9 

17 of 82



Budget Line Items
 Annual  
Budget 

 Actual       
3/31/25 

 $ 
Difference 

  Actual as % 
of Budget  

Attachment 1: FY2024-25 Budget to Actual Comparison as of 3/31/25

Professional Services

Bellam Blvd 101 Off-ramp Improvements - Design & ROW 750,000          320,593         429,407          42.75%

Travel Model Maintenance & Update 100,000          78,099           21,901            78.10%

Traffic Monitoring, Reporting & Travel Model Data Requests 419,925          174,252         245,673          41.50%

Project Management Oversight 240,000          20,238           219,762          8.43%

101/580 Multi-modal and Local Access Improvements 1,800,000       525,726         1,274,274       29.21%

State Legislative Assistance 50,000            33,400           16,600            66.80%

Measure A/AA Sales Tax Compliance Audit 22,000            19,812           2,188              90.05%

Mill Valley Study 15,000            -                 15,000            0.00%

Public Outreach Service Support 10,000            5,768             4,232              57.68%

Expenditure Plan Update 40,000            -                 40,000            0.00%

Street Smarts Marin 27,000            27,000           -                  100.00%

Part Time Transit Lane 500,000          15,603           484,397          3.12%

Countywide Transportation Plan 225,000          175,405         49,595            77.96%

Equity Planning Support and Outreach 100,000          -                 100,000          0.00%

VMT Toolkit 400,000          83,065           316,935          20.77%

MSN B7 Construction Design Support 265,000          99,491           165,509          37.54%

School Access Safety Action Plan 280,000          -                 280,000          0.00%

N/S Greenway - Construction Support -                 10,440           (10,440)           0.00%
Subtotal, Professional Services 5,243,925       1,588,890      3,655,035       30.30%

Measure A Sales Tax Programs/Projects
Strategy 1 - Transit 90,733            90,733           -                  100.00%

Substrategy 1.1 - Local Bus Transit Service 61,038           61,038           -                 100.00%

Substrategy 1.2 - Rural Bus Transit System 4,944             4,944             -                 100.00%

Substrategy 1.3 - Special Needs Transit Services 14,848           14,848           -                 100.00%

Substrategy 1.4 - Bus Transit Facilities 9,903             9,903             -                 100.00%
Strategy 3 - Local Transportation Infrastructure 21,852            20,434           1,418              93.51%

Substrategy 3.2 - Local Streets and Roads 21,852           20,434           1,418             93.51%
Strategy 4 - Safer Access to Schools. 512,376          5,448             506,928          1.06%

Substrategy 4.1 - Safe Routes to Schools 5,448             5,448             -                 100.00%

Substrategy 4.2 - Crossing Guards 6,928             -                6,928             0.00%

Substrategy 4.3 - Safe Pathways to School

   Safe Pathway Capital Projects 500,000         -                500,000         0.00%
Subtotal, Measure A Programs 624,961          116,615         508,346          18.66%
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Budget Line Items
 Annual  
Budget 

 Actual       
3/31/25 

 $ 
Difference 

  Actual as % 
of Budget  

Attachment 1: FY2024-25 Budget to Actual Comparison as of 3/31/25

Measure AA Sales Tax Programs/Projects
Major Road Set-Aside 4,000,000      -                 4,000,000      0.00%
Category 1 - Reduce Congestion 1,780,275      1,073,061      707,214         60.28%

Category 1.1 - Completion of Marin-Sonoma Narrows

    MSN B7/B8 Design/ROW/Utility Work 140,275         -                 140,275         0.00%

Category 1.3 - Enhance Interchanges 1,500,000      996,479         503,521         66.43%

Category 1.4 - Transportation Demand Management 140,000         76,582           63,418           54.70%

Category 2 - Local Transportation Infrastructure 7,848,669      6,207,207      1,641,462      79.09%

Category 2.1 - Local Roads 6,528,669      6,104,573     424,096         93.50%

Category 2.2 - Large Safe Pathways Capital Projects 1,000,000      -                1,000,000      0.00%

Category 2.3 - Sea Level Rise 200,000         82,485          117,516         41.24%

Category 2.4 - Innovative Technology 120,000         20,150          99,851           16.79%

Category 3 - Safer Access to Schools 3,970,000      1,756,060      2,213,940      44.23%

Category 3.1 - Safe Routes to Schools 1,270,000      658,525        611,475         51.85%

Category 3.2 - Crossing Guards 2,400,000      1,097,536     1,302,464      45.73%

Category 3.3 - Small Safe Pathways Capital Projects 300,000         -                300,000         0.00%

Category 4  - Transit 20,661,554    9,129,477      11,532,077     44.19%

Category 4.1 - Local Bus Transit Service 13,500,000    6,305,193     7,194,807      46.71%

Category 4.2 - Rural Bus Transit System 937,522         667,604        269,918         71.21%

Category 4.3 - Special Needs Transit Services 3,220,411      610,651        2,609,760      18.96%

Category 4.4 - School Transit Service 1,600,000      407,973        1,192,027      25.50%

Category 4.5 - Bus Transit Facilities 1,250,030      1,138,056     111,974         91.04%

Category 4.6 - Expand Access to Transit 153,591         -                153,591         0.00%

Subtotal, Measure AA Programs 38,260,498    18,165,806    20,094,692     47.48%

Measure B VRF Programs
Element 1 - Maintain Local Streets & Pathways 1,757,228      -                 1,757,228      0.00%

Element 1.1 - Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Safety 1,642,228      -                1,642,228      0.00%

Element 1.2 - Bike/Ped Pathways 115,000         -                115,000         0.00%

Element 2 - Seniors & Disabled Mobility 913,000         682,230         230,770         74.72%

Element 2.1 - Mobility Management Programs 100,000         100,000        -                100.00%

Element 2.2 - Paratransit & Low Income Scholarships 185,000         116,001        68,999           62.70%

Element 2.3 - Paratransit Plus 350,000         293,968        56,032           83.99%

Element 2.4 - Volunteer Drive & Gap Grant 278,000         172,261        105,739         61.96%

Element 3 - Reduce Congestion & Pollution 760,000         437,647         322,353         57.59%

Element 3.1 - Safe Routes to School/Street Smart Program 175,000         175,000        -                100.00%

Element 3.2 - Commute Alternative Programs 285,000         155,496        129,504         54.56%

Element 3.3 - Alternative Fuel Vehicle Program 300,000         107,151        192,849         35.72%

Subtotal, Measure B Programs 3,430,228      1,119,877      2,310,351      32.65%
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Budget Line Items
 Annual  
Budget 

 Actual       
3/31/25 

 $ 
Difference 

  Actual as % 
of Budget  

Attachment 1: FY2024-25 Budget to Actual Comparison as of 3/31/25

Interagency Agreements

Caltrans - MSN B8 PS&E/ROW Support & Capital 2,687,881      77,265           2,610,616      2.87%

Caltrans & Other - MSN B7 PS&E/ROW Support & Capital 1,017,457      640,657         376,800         62.97%

Caltrans - MSN B7 Construction Capital & Support 41,000,000    8,066,820      32,933,180     19.68%

Caltrans - 101 Interchange Studies 100,000         59,717           40,283           59.72%

Caltrans - SR-37 Segment A1 Design/ROW coop 7,500,000      7,500,000      -                 100.00%

Caltrans - Part Time Transit Lane 50,000           -                 50,000           0.00%

Caltrans - Southern Marin Study ( Noise Analysis) 250,000         -                 250,000         0.00%

Caltrans/County of Marin - Marin City Flood Mitigation 2,000,000      -                 2,000,000      0.00%

County of Marin - Bellam Ramp Construction 7,200,000      -                 7,200,000      0.00%

Marin Transit - Bus Facility Lease or Purchase Contribution 1,100,000      -                 1,100,000      0.00%
Subtotal, Interagency Agreements 62,905,338    16,344,459    46,560,879     25.98%

TFCA Programs/Projects Expenditures

TFCA - Reimbursement of Various Capital Projects 722,816         -                 722,816         0.00%
Subtotal, TFCA Programs/Projects 722,816         -                 722,816         0.00%

Total Expenditures 114,932,135  39,944,301    74,987,834     34.75%

Net Change in Fund Balance (13,902,395)   14,523,172    

Ending Fund Balance 26,009,071    54,434,638    

Please note the budget to actual comparisons are presented on a cash basis and revenues collected and expenditures paid may not 
reflected the actual collection and work during the period. 

* Beginning Fund Balance has been adjusted to exclude the July/Aug 2024 Measure A/AA and Measure B revenues that were 
accrued in the FY2023-24.  The July/Aug 2024 revenues are included in the FY2024-25 revenue numbers .
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Budget Line Items  Annual  Budget 
 Proposed 

Amendments   Revised Budget 

Beginning Fund Balance *          39,911,466          39,911,466 

REVENUES
Measure A/AA Sales Tax 35,000,000         (400,000)              34,600,000         

Measure B Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 2,300,000           2,300,000           

Cities/Towns and County CMA Fee 591,951              591,951              

Interest Revenue 2,060,000           2,060,000           

MTC STP/CMAQ Planning & OBAG Grant Funds 1,307,814           1,307,814           

MTC Regional Measure 3 Fund 46,631,257         46,631,257         

State STIP/PPM Fund 445,000              445,000              

CA State Earkmark 9,500,000           9,500,000           

State-SB1 Planning Grant 400,000              400,000              

State TDA Fund 166,081              166,081              

STIP/RTIP/ITIP Funds/SB1 Local Partnership Program Fund 1,164,000           1,164,000           

Federal SS4A Grant 280,000              280,000              

Part Time Transit Lane Grant 550,000              550,000              

County of Marin Grant -                      30,000                 30,000                

Marin Transportation For Clean Air Funding 350,000              350,000              

Regional TFCA Competitive Grants 283,637              283,637              

Total Revenue Available 101,029,740       (370,000)              100,659,740       

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Salaries & Benefits 3,084,842           3,084,842           

Office Lease 264,827              264,827              

Agency IT Related Equipment Upgrade 25,000                5,000                   30,000                

Equipment Purchase/Lease 17,500                (5,000)                  12,500                

Telephone/Internet/Web Hosting Services 25,000                25,000                

Office Supplies & Small Miscellaneous Items 45,000                2,000                   47,000                

Insurance 20,000                20,000                

Financial Audit 25,000                25,000                

Legal Services 25,000                (6,000)                  19,000                

Document/Video/Marketing Material Production 35,000                35,000                

Memberships 50,000                50,000                

Travel/Meetings/Conferences 32,500                32,500                

Professional Development 12,500                12,500                

Human Resources/Board Support 15,000                15,000                

Information Technology Support 50,000                50,000                

Annual Support & Upgrade of Financial System 10,000                10,000                

Stipends 7,200                  7,200                  

Subtotal, Administration 3,744,369           (4,000)                  3,740,369           

Attachment 2: Summary of FY2024-25 Budget Amendments as of 3/31/25

Item 5c - Attachments 1-9 

21 of 82



Budget Line Items  Annual  Budget 
 Proposed 

Amendments   Revised Budget 

Attachment 2: Summary of FY2024-25 Budget Amendments as of 3/31/25

Professional Services
Bellam Blvd 101 Off-ramp Improvements - Design & ROW 750,000              750,000             

Travel Model Maintenance & Update 210,000              210,000             

Traffic Monitoring, Reporting & Travel Model Data Requests 309,925              309,925             

Project Management Oversight 240,000              240,000             

101/580 Multi-modal and Local Access Improvements 1,800,000           1,800,000          

State Legislative Assistance 50,000                50,000               

Federal Legislative Assistance -                     4,000                   4,000                 

Measure A/AA Sales Tax Compliance Audit 22,000                22,000               

Mill Valley Study 15,000                15,000               

Public Outreach Service Support 10,000                10,000               

Expenditure Plan Update 40,000                40,000               

Street Smarts Marin 27,000                27,000               

Part Time Transit Lane 500,000              500,000             

Countywide Transportation Plan 225,000              225,000             

Equity Planning Support and Outreach 100,000              100,000             

VMT Toolkit 400,000              400,000             

MSN B7 Construction Design Support 265,000              265,000             

School Access Safety Action Plan 280,000              280,000             

N/S Greenway - Construction Support -                     10,440                 10,440               

Marin City Noise Analysis PID -                     10,000                 10,000               

Subtotal, Professional Services 5,243,925           24,440                 5,268,365          

Measure A Sales Tax Programs/Projects
Strategy 1 - Transit 90,733                -                      90,733               

Substrategy 1.1 - Local Bus Transit Service 61,038               61,038               

Substrategy 1.2 - Rural Bus Transit System 4,944                 4,944                 

Substrategy 1.3 - Special Needs Transit Services 14,848               14,848               

Substrategy 1.4 - Bus Transit Facilities 9,903                 9,903                 

Strategy 3 - Local Transportation Infrastructure 21,852                -                      21,852               

Substrategy 3.2 - Local Streets and Roads 21,852               21,852               

Strategy 4 - Safer Access to Schools. 512,376              -                      512,376             

Substrategy 4.1 - Safe Routes to Schools 5,448                 5,448                 

Substrategy 4.2 - Crossing Guards 6,928                 6,928                 

Substrategy 4.3 - Safe Pathways to School

   Safe Pathway Capital Projects 500,000             500,000             

Subtotal, Measure A Programs 624,961              -                      624,961             
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Budget Line Items  Annual  Budget 
 Proposed 

Amendments   Revised Budget 

Attachment 2: Summary of FY2024-25 Budget Amendments as of 3/31/25

Measure AA Sales Tax Programs/Projects
Major Road Set-Aside 4,000,000           4,000,000          

Category 1 - Reduce Congestion 1,780,275           25,000                 1,805,275          

Category 1.1 - Completion of Marin-Sonoma Narrows

    MSN B7/B8 Design/ROW/Utility Work 140,275             140,275             
Category 1.2 - Match for Completion of 101/580 Direct Connector

    580/101 Direct Connector Project PID & PAED -                     25,000                25,000               

Category 1.3 - Enhance Interchanges 1,500,000          1,500,000          

Category 1.4 - Transportation Demand Management 140,000             140,000             

Category 2 - Local Transportation Infrastructure 7,848,669           -                      7,848,669          

Category 2.1 - Local Roads 6,528,669          6,528,669          

Category 2.2 - Large Safe Pathways Capital Projects 1,000,000          1,000,000          

Category 2.3 - Sea Level Rise 200,000             200,000             

Category 2.4 - Innovative Technology 120,000             120,000             

Category 3 - Safer Access to Schools 3,970,000           -                      3,970,000          

Category 3.1 - Safe Routes to Schools 1,270,000          1,270,000          

Category 3.2 - Crossing Guards 2,400,000          2,400,000          

Category 3.3 - Small Safe Pathways Capital Projects 300,000             300,000             

Category 4  - Transit 20,661,554         -                      20,661,554         

Category 4.1 - Local Bus Transit Service 13,500,000        13,500,000        

Category 4.2 - Rural Bus Transit System 937,522             937,522             

Category 4.3 - Special Needs Transit Services 3,220,411          3,220,411          

Category 4.4 - School Transit Service 1,600,000          1,600,000          

Category 4.5 - Bus Transit Facilities 1,250,030          1,250,030          

Category 4.6 - Expand Access to Transit 153,591             153,591             

Subtotal, Measure AA Programs 38,260,498         25,000                 38,285,498         

Measure B VRF Programs
Element 1 - Maintain Local Streets & Pathways 1,757,228           -                      1,757,228          

Element 1.1 - Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Safety 1,642,228          1,642,228          

Element 1.2 - Bike/Ped Pathways 115,000             115,000             

Element 2 - Seniors & Disabled Mobility 913,000              -                      913,000             

Element 2.1 - Mobility Management Programs 100,000             100,000             

Element 2.2 - Paratransit & Low Income Scholarships 185,000             185,000             

Element 2.3 - Paratransit Plus 350,000             350,000             

Element 2.4 - Volunteer Drive & Gap Grant 278,000             278,000             

Element 3 - Reduce Congestion & Pollution 760,000              -                      760,000             

Element 3.1 - Safe Routes to School/Street Smart Program 175,000             175,000             

Element 3.2 - Commute Alternative Programs 285,000             285,000             

Element 3.3 - Alternative Fuel Vehicle Program 300,000             300,000             

Subtotal, Measure B Programs 3,430,228           -                      3,430,228          
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Budget Line Items  Annual  Budget 
 Proposed 

Amendments   Revised Budget 

Attachment 2: Summary of FY2024-25 Budget Amendments as of 3/31/25

Interagency Agreements

Caltrans - MSN B8 PS&E/ROW Support & Capital 2,687,881           2,687,881           

Caltrans & Other - MSN B7 PS&E/ROW Support & Capital 1,017,457           1,017,457           

Caltrans - MSN B7 Construction Capital & Support 41,000,000         41,000,000         

Caltrans - 101 Interchange Studies 100,000              100,000              

Caltrans - SR-37 Segment A1 Design/ROW coop 7,500,000           7,500,000           

Caltrans - Part Time Transit Lane 50,000                50,000                

Caltrans - Southern Marin Study ( Noise Analysis) 250,000              250,000              

Caltrans - Marin City Flood Mitigation -                      200,000               200,000              

County of Marin - Marin City Flood Mitigation 2,000,000           2,000,000           

County of Marin - Bellam Ramp Construction 7,200,000           7,200,000           
Marin Transit - Bus Facility Lease or Purchase Contribution 1,100,000           1,100,000           

Subtotal, Interagency Agreements 62,905,338         200,000               63,105,338         

TFCA Programs/Projects Expenditures
TFCA - Reimbursement of Various Capital Projects 722,816              201,672               924,488              

Subtotal, TFCA Programs/Projects 722,816              201,672               924,488              

Total Expenditures 114,932,135       447,112               115,379,247       

Net Change in Fund Balance (13,902,395)        (817,112)              (14,719,507)        

Ending Fund Balance 26,009,071         25,191,959         
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Attachment 3: FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 3/31/25 – Measure A 

Budget Line Interest 
5% 

Reserve 
1% 

Admin 
 4% 

Program 
S - 1.1

Local Bus
S - 1.2

Rural Bus
S - 1.3
Para.

S - 1.4
Cap. Imp.

 FY2024 Accrual Balance 4,510,155       1,115,478   (21)          17,150    149,554   6,081      18,236        13,029        
REVENUE  

 FY2025 Revenue  211,096          (378)        (1,508)     (14,316)    (1,161)     (3,482)        (2,322)         

EXPENSES
 ADMINISTRATION
     Salaries & Benefits 11,405            
 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Project Management Oversight 11,935            
N/S Greenway - Construction Design Support 10,440            

  MEASURE A PROGRAMS/PROJECTS
     Strategy 1 - Transit 90,733        
     Strategy 3 - Streets & Roads 20,434        
     Strategy 4- Safe Routes 5,448          

Total Expenses 33,780            116,615      -          -          -          -          -             -             

BALANCE 4,687,472       998,863      (399)        15,642    135,238   4,920      14,754        10,707        
The FY2025 Revenue excludes July and Aug 2024 cash receipts.  The two months of revenue were accrued in the FY2024 accrual balance. 
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Attachment 3: FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 3/31/25 – Measure A 

Budget Line
 FY2024 Accrual Balance 

REVENUE  
 FY2025 Revenue  

EXPENSES
 ADMINISTRATION
     Salaries & Benefits
 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Project Management Oversight
N/S Greenway - Construction Design Support

  MEASURE A PROGRAMS/PROJECTS
     Strategy 1 - Transit
     Strategy 3 - Streets & Roads
     Strategy 4- Safe Routes

Total Expenses

BALANCE

S - 3.1
Major Roads

S - 3.2
Local  Roads

S - 4.1
SR2S

S-  4.2
C. Guards

S - 4.3
Pathways Total

29,388            404,532         7,634             10,504           (292,211)                5,989,509 

(5,126)             (5,126)           (1,277)           (1,626)           (1,354)                       173,420 

              11,405 

11,935              
              10,440 

              90,733 
              20,434 
                5,448 

-                  -                -                -                -                150,395            

24,262            399,406         6,357             8,878             (293,565)       6,012,535         
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Attachment 4: FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 3/31/25 – Measure AA

Budget Line Interest  
Major Road Set 

Aside 
 5% 

Reserve
1% 

Adm
4%
 PM Category DM

Cat 1.1
 MSN Cat 1.2 101/580

Cat 1.3 
Intrchngs

Cat 1.4    
TDM

Cat 2.1         
Local Roads

Cat 2.2           
Large SP Projects

FY2024 Accrual Balance 1,840,579          (7,338,140)          6,904,677          944,674        493,966         -               (2,346,731)          1,707,949         930,092            532,202        6,288,010            1,275,544             
REVENUE  

FY2025 Revenue 1,139,648          1,370,831            -                     205,297        821,782         393,750        246,983              329,311            493,968            82,328          3,928,565            535,713                

EXPENSES
 ADMINISTRATION

Salaries & Benefits 39,651                 343,575        538,787         238,075        
Office Lease 206,694         
Agency IT Related Equipment Upgrade 12,870           
Equipment Purchase/Lease 3,388             
Telephone/Internet/Web Hosting Services 16,227           
Office Supplies & Small Miscellaneous Items 21,136           
Insurance 17,202           
Financial Audit 15,720           
Legal Services 604                132               
Document/Video/Marketing Material Production 38,331           
Memberships 16,226           
Travel/Meetings/Conferences 21,209           154               
Professional Development 5,165             
Human Resources/Board Support 1,607             
Information Technology Support 29,132           
Annual Support & Upgrade of Financial System 8,453             

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
   Bellam Blvd 101 Off Ramp Improvements - Design & ROW 320,593               

Measure A/AA Sales Tax Compliance Audit 19,812           
Mill Valley Study
Project Management Oversight 1,551            
Public Outreach Service Support 5,768             
Expenditure Plan Update

MEASURE AA SALES TAX PROGRAMS/PROJECTS
Major Road Set-Aside
Category 1 - Reduce Congestion 32,682                22,632              996,479            76,582          
Category 2 - Local Transportation Infrastructure 6,104,573            
Category 3 - Safer Access to Schools

Category 4 - Transit
 INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS

Marin Transit - Bus Facility Lease or Purchase Contribution

Caltrans - 101 Interchange Studies 59,717              
County of Marin - Bellam Ramp Construction
County of Marin - Southern Marin Study

Total Expenses -                     360,244               -                     343,575        978,330         239,779        32,682                22,632              1,056,196         76,714          6,104,573            -                        

BALANCE 2,980,227          (6,327,553)          6,904,677          806,395        337,418         153,971        (2,132,430)          2,014,628         367,863            537,817        4,112,002            1,811,257             
The FY2025 Revenue excludes July and Aug 2024 cash receipts.  The two months of revenue were accrued in the FY2024 accrual balance. 
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Attachment 4: FY2024-25 Revenue and Expenditure Report as of 3/31/25 – Measure AA

Budget Line
FY2024 Accrual Balance 

REVENUE  
FY2025 Revenue

EXPENSES
 ADMINISTRATION

Salaries & Benefits
Office Lease
Agency IT Related Equipment Upgrade
Equipment Purchase/Lease
Telephone/Internet/Web Hosting Services
Office Supplies & Small Miscellaneous Items
Insurance
Financial Audit
Legal Services
Document/Video/Marketing Material Production
Memberships
Travel/Meetings/Conferences
Professional Development
Human Resources/Board Support
Information Technology Support
Annual Support & Upgrade of Financial System

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
   Bellam Blvd 101 Off Ramp Improvements - Design & ROW

Measure A/AA Sales Tax Compliance Audit
Mill Valley Study
Project Management Oversight
Public Outreach Service Support
Expenditure Plan Update

MEASURE AA SALES TAX PROGRAMS/PROJECTS
Major Road Set-Aside
Category 1 - Reduce Congestion
Category 2 - Local Transportation Infrastructure
Category 3 - Safer Access to Schools

Category 4 - Transit
 INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS

Marin Transit - Bus Facility Lease or Purchase Contribution

Caltrans - 101 Interchange Studies 
County of Marin - Bellam Ramp Construction
County of Marin - Southern Marin Study

Total Expenses

BALANCE

Cat 3.1          
SR2S

Cat 3.2 
Crossing Guards

Cat 3.3          
Small SP 
Projects

Cat 4.1       
Local Transit

Cat 4.2        
Rural Transit

Cat 4.3      
Special Needs

Cat 4.4     
School Transit

Cat 4.5 
Transit Facilities

Cat 4.6 
Transit Access Total

            1,446,482 1,815,694            774,394               12,264,097          (35,072)                1,557,986            1,550,820            201,238               528,517               32,894,540

               590,245 1,180,490            168,643               5,948,647            540,786               1,712,490            901,310               721,049               90,131                 21,669,825

1,160,089
206,694

12,870
3,388

16,227
21,136
17,202
15,720

867
38,331
16,226
21,362

5,165
1,607

29,132
8,453

               320,593 

                 19,812 
                           - 
                   1,551 
                   5,768 
                           - 

                           - 
            1,128,376 
            6,207,207 

               658,525             1,087,206             1,745,730 
            6,305,193                667,604                610,651                407,973             1,138,056             9,129,477 

                           - 
                 59,717 
                           - 
                           - 

658,525               1,087,206            -                       6,305,193            667,604               610,651               407,973               1,138,056            -                       20,192,699

1,378,202            1,908,978            943,037               11,907,551          (161,889)              2,659,825            2,044,157            (215,769)              618,648               34,371,666
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FY2024 FY2025 $ Difference % Difference

July 3,064,213                 2,883,434            (180,779)            -5.90%
August 3,192,884                 3,234,180            41,296               1.29%

September 2,645,981                 2,654,493            8,512                 0.32%
October 2,746,229                 2,497,102            (249,127)            -9.07%

November 3,474,197                 3,486,645            12,448               0.36%

December 2,621,475                 2,802,782            181,307             6.92%

January  2,538,294                 2,497,259            (41,034)              -1.62%

February 3,801,621                 4,019,395            217,774             5.73%

March  2,509,054                 2,534,226            25,172               1.00%

July - March 2025 26,593,947               26,609,517         15,569               0.06%
April 2,431,403                 (2,431,403)         -100.00%

May 3,186,759                 (3,186,759)         -100.00%

June 2,547,242                 (2,547,242)         -100.00%

Annual Revenue 34,759,351               

FY2025 Annual Budget 34,600,000         

Attachment 5.2 Measure A/AA Sales Tax Actual Vs. Budget Comparison
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Attachment 5.1: FY2024 and FY2025 Monthly Measure A/AA Sales Tax Revenue Comparison
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Attachment 6: FY2024 and FY2025 Monthly Measure B VRF Revenue Comparison

FY2024 FY2025 $ Difference % Difference
July 208,837             205,236        (3,601)                -1.72%

August 200,384             179,147        (21,237)              -10.60%
September 175,592             201,606        26,014               14.82%

October 217,993             210,859        (7,134)                -3.27%

November 188,600             192,731        4,131                 2.19%

December 183,726             194,229        10,503               5.72%

January  173,663             173,832        169                    0.10%

February 184,565             195,332        10,767               5.83%

March  216,077             210,363        (5,714)                -2.64%

July - March 2025 1,749,437          1,763,335     13,898               0.79%
April 184,713             (184,713)            -100.00%

May 194,891             (194,891)            -100.00%

June 186,363             (186,363)            -100.00%

Annual Revenue 2,315,404          
FY2025 Annual Budget 2,300,000     

A
ct

ua
l /

 
B

ud
ge

t

(Cash Receipts from July to June)

A
ct
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Short Term Medium Term Liquidity* Total

Initial Principal Investment 1,808,530$            44,297,339$          -$                          46,105,869$          
Prior Reinvested Interest Revenue 199,426$               6,354,202$            2,990,693$            9,544,320$            
Prior Reinvestment of Interest to Liquidity Fund (124,124)$             (4,130,092)$          4,254,215$            -$                      
Prior Realized Gain/(Loss) 5,599$                  77,449$                -$                          83,048$                
Prior Purchase -$                          -$                          104,550,000$        104,550,000$        
Prior Redemption (938,351)$             (4,000,000)$          (80,611,728)$        (85,550,079)$        

Realized Gain/(Loss) - 3/31/25 YTD -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                      

FY2023-24 Monthly Interest Income
July-24 4,240$                  159,507$               156,361$               320,109$               

August-24 3,793$                  144,090$               190,274$               338,156$               
September-24 3,850$                  148,058$               135,472$               287,379$               

October-24 3,775$                  148,797$               147,042$               299,613$               
November-24 3,461$                  139,392$               168,902$               311,756$               
December-24 3,770$                  152,146$               128,097$               284,012$               

January-25 3,619$                  145,273$               98,471$                247,363$               
February-25 3,262$                  133,916$               93,319$                230,497$               

March-25 3,617$                  147,326$               110,867$               261,810$               
Total Thru 3rd Quarter 33,387$                1,318,505$            1,228,804$            2,580,696$            
Reinvestment of Interest to Liquidity Fund (33,387)$               (1,318,505)$          1,351,892$            -$                      

Net Investment Purchase/Redemption - 3/31/25 YTD -$                      -$                      (4,300,000)$          (4,300,000)$          

Unrealized  Gain/(Loss) - 3/31/25 Cumulative 4,760$                  (810,128)$             -$                          (805,368)$             
-$                      

Market Value - 3/31/25 955,839$               41,788,770$          29,463,876$          72,208,486$          

Note: Starting December 1, 2018, interests earned in the short-term and medium-term funds are reinvested in the liquidity fund for potential immediate agency cash needs

        with no principal risk. 

Attachment 7:  CalTRUST Investment Monthly Interest Income by Fund
 (July - March 2025)
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Attachment 8.1: FY2024-25 Budget Revenue Overview by Funding Source

Attachment 8.2: FY2024-25 Budget Expenditure Overview by Category

Federal $2,751,814 
3%

State $11,061,081 
11%

Regional
$47,264,894 47%

Local $39,951,951 
39%

Administration
$3,744,369 

3%
Professional Services

$5,243,925 
4%

Measure A/AA Sales 
Tax Programs & 

Projects
$38,885,459 

34%

Measure B VRF 
Programs
$3,430,228 

3%

Interagency 
Agreements
$62,905,338 

55%

TFCA 
Programs/Projects 

Expenditures
$722,816 

1%
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Acronym Full Term
ABAG Association of Bay Area Governments
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act
BAAQMD Bay Area Air Quality Management District
BATA Bay Area Toll Authority
BART Bay Area Rapid Transit
BCDC Bay Conservation and Development Commission
BPAC Bicycle / Pedestrian Advisory  Committee
BRT Bus Rapid Transit
BTA Bicycle Transportation Account
Caltrans California Department of Transportation
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act
CIP Capital Investment Program
CMA Congestion Management Agency
CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
CMFC Central Marin Ferry Connection
CMP Congestion Management Program
CO-OP Cooperative Agreement
CTC California Transportation Commission
DPW Department of Public Works
EIR Environmental Impact Report
EV Electric Vehicle
FASTER Freedom, Affordability, Speed, Transparency, Equity, Reliability
FHWA Federal Highway Administration
FTA Federal Transit Administration
FY Fiscal Year
GGT Golden Gate Transit
GGBHTD Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District
HOT Lane High Occupancy Toll Lane
HOV Lane High Occupancy Vehicle Lane
ITIP Interregional Transportation Improvement Program
ITS Intelligent Transportation Systems
JARC Job Access and Reverse Commute
LATIP Local Area Transportation Improvement Program
LOS Level of Service
MCBC Marin County Bicycle Coalition
MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization
MPWA Marin Public Works Association
MT Marin Transit
MTC Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Attachment 9: Transportation Acronyms
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Acronym Full Term

Attachment 9: Transportation Acronyms

MTS Metropolitan Transportation System
Neg Dec Negative Declaration
NEPA National Environmental Policy  Act
NOP Notice of Preparation
NTPP Non-motorized Transportation Pilot Program
OBAG One Bay Area Grant
PAED Project Approval and Environmental Document
PCA Priority Conservation Area
PCI Pavement Condition Index
PDA Priority Development Area
PS&E Plans, Specifications and Engineers Estimate
PSR Project Study Report
RHNA Regional Housing Needs Allocation
RM2 Regional Measure 2 (Bridge Toll)
RM2 Regional Measure 3 (Bridge Toll-2018)
RTIP Regional Transportation Improvement Program
RTP Regional Transportation Plan
SCS Sustainable Communities Strategy
SLPP State-Local Partnership Program
SMART Sonoma Marin Area Rail Transit
SR State Route
SR2S/SRTS Safe Routes to Schools
STA State Transit Assistance
STIP State Transportation Improvement Program
STP Surface Transportation Program
TCM Transportation Control Measures
TCRP Transportation Congestion Relief Program
TDA Transportation Development Act
TDM Transportation Demand Management
TFCA Transportation Fund for Clean Air
TIP Federal Transportation Improvement Program
TLC Transportation for Livable Communities
TMP Traffic Management Plan
TMS Transportation Management System
TNC Transportation Network Company
TOD Transit-Oriented Development
TOS Transportation Operations Systems
VMT Vehicle Miles Traveled
VRF Vehicle Registration Fee

Item 5c - Attachments 1-9 

34 of 82



DATE: April 24, 2025 

TO: Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Anne Richman, Executive Director  
Ray Rodriguez, Assistant Project Delivery Manager 

SUBJECT: Actions Associated with Advancing Marin City Noise Analysis (Action), Agenda Item 
No. 5d 

RECOMMENDATION 

The TAM Board authorizes the following actions associated with the Marin City Noise Analysis Project 
Initiation Document (PID) Project: 

1. Allocate an additional $100,000 in Transportation Sales Tax Measure A Interest funds to the
Marin City Noise Analysis PID Project, resulting in a total allocation of $350,000;

2. Authorize the Executive Director to negotiate and enter into a Co-Operative Agreement for
$150,000, with the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to provide oversight for
the development of a PID;

3. Authorize the Executive Director to enter into an agreement with BKF Engineers for $530,000
to develop a PID likely to be a Project Study Report-Project Development Support (PSR-PDS);

4. Authorize the Executive Director to enter into an Interagency Agreement with the County of
Marin to receive $350,000 to be used for cost sharing to develop the PSR-PDS.

On April 14, 2025, the Administration, Projects and Planning (AP&P) Executive Committee reviewed 
and voted unanimously to support the four actions (listed above) and referred the recommendations to 
the TAM Board for approval.

BACKGROUND 

The Marin City Noise Analysis study is the result of requests from local residents to explore options to 
limit the noise associated with U.S. 101. Staff from TAM and Marin County Public Works have been 
meeting with Caltrans to determine the best course of action. In order to proceed to future steps, 
Caltrans will require a PID most likely in the form of a PSR-PDS. A PID is a required Caltrans document 
that determines the scope, cost, and schedule of a major project on the State Highway System and 
coordinates communications between TAM and other stakeholders. 

This past summer, staff from TAM and the County of Marin determined that the PID should be pursued 
and initially estimated the cost for PID preparation and Caltrans oversight to be approximately $500,000. 
The TAM Board took action to allocate $250,000 from the interest funds account from the 2004 voter 
approved Transportation Sales Tax (Measure A). The County of Marin took similar action to allocate 
$250,000 to TAM. Discussions between TAM and County Staff determined that TAM will manage the 
process with Caltrans and the consultant, while the County will manage the outreach elements. 
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DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
 
In October 2024, an independent cost estimate was procured to calculate the consultant’s costs for the 
preparation of the PSR-PDS including initial environmental compliance documents. The independent 
cost estimate determined that the work could be performed for $481,000. 
 
In January of this year, TAM released a Request for Qualifications and received two qualification 
packages. Interviews were held and the teams were ranked as follows: 

1. BKF Engineers 
2. WMH Corporation 

A cost proposal was requested of BKF Engineers and was submitted at $528,000, approximately 9% 
greater than the independent cost estimate. After negotiations with BKF, it was determined that the 9% 
increase was justified due to structural analysis requirements not originally considered in the original 
estimate. Staff recommends entering into a Not to Exceed contract with BKF Engineers for $530,000. 
 
Caltrans originally estimated that their cost to perform review and oversight of the PID development 
would be approximately $250,000, which would be invoiced to TAM. After further discussion and 
negotiation, the estimate was reduced to $150,000. Staff recommends entering into a Co-Operative 
Agreement with Caltrans for $150,000. 
 
Total project costs are now expected to exceed $692,000, made up of $530,000 in consultant costs, 
$150,000 for Caltrans oversight, and the $12,000 previously spent for the independent cost estimate. 
This now exceeds the $250,000 previously allocated by both TAM and the County of Marin. County 
Department of Public Works has informed TAM that an additional $100,000 will be made available for 
the County share. Staff recommends that an additional $100,000 be allocated from the Measure A 
Interest fund account. This will result in a total of $700,000 available for Project expenses. 
 
The technical analysis and outreach work is expected to be completed at the end of 2025, with Caltrans 
approval anticipated in the summer/fall of 2026.  
 
A request was made by the AP&P Executive Committee to identify and perform a review of any previous 
noise studies or noise monitoring that may exist. Staff from TAM and Caltrans will work with the 
consultant to identify and determine the practicability of records, if any. Discussions also occurred at 
the AP&P Executive Committee meeting regarding various next steps should the noise analysis meet 
or not meet Caltrans thresholds for allowing a soundwall. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 
 
Sufficient funds have been allocated in the FY 2024/2025 TAM Budget under Interagency Agreements, 
for the “Caltrans – Marin City Noise Analysis PID”. However, one additional line item will be required to 
be added to the Budget. Under Professional Services, it is necessary to add Preparation of Marin City 
Noise Analysis PID for $10,000, representing funding anticipated to be required for consultant services 
in the current fiscal year. This will be incorporated into the FY2024-25 Third Quarter Budget Amendment 
expected to be included in the April 24, 2025 TAM Board agenda packet. 
 
The majority of the work should be accomplished during the 2025-26 Fiscal Year. The draft TAM Budget 
for next year contains line items for both the Consultant and Caltrans expected expenditures. 
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RELATIONSHIP TO THE COUNTYWIDE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 
This project falls under the Equity Community Investments strategy as well as accessible and walkable 
communities. 
 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
Following Board approval, staff will enter into agreements with Caltrans, BKF Engineers and the County 
of Marin. In addition, staff will work with the County of Marin to fully develop an outreach strategy. TAM 
is able to offer assistance in this effort and the use of the outreach component of the consultant contract. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
 
None. 
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DATE: April 24, 2025 

TO: Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Anne Richman, Executive Director   
Derek McGill, Director of Planning 
Dan Cherrier, Director of Project Delivery 

SUBJECT: Update on U.S. 101 HOV Hours of Operations (Action), Agenda Item No. 6 

RECOMMENDATION 

The TAM Board authorizes the Board Chair to send a letter to Caltrans regarding changes to HOV 
Hours of Operations on U.S. 101 in Marin County.  

BACKGROUND 

As discussed at the December 2024 TAM Board of Commissioners meeting, and subsequent 
updates to the Administration, Projects and Planning (AP&P) Executive Committee in March and April 
2025, the completion of the HOV lane system along U.S. 101 in Marin and Sonoma counties has 
been a goal for the past several decades. The Marin-Sonoma Narrows (MSN) B7 Project is the final 
project to add northbound and southbound HOV lanes on the U.S. 101 MSN corridor. The project will 
complete the fifty-two mile HOV system along U.S. 101 from the Richardson Bay Bridge in southern 
Marin County to Windsor in Sonoma County. It is anticipated that the MSN B7 project will be complete 
and HOV lanes open for use in summer of 2025.  

Currently, Marin and Sonoma counties have independent HOV operating hours for the U.S. 101 HOV 
lanes within their respective counties. When MSN B7 is complete and the lanes are connected, there 
will need to be compatible HOV hours of operation on U.S. 101 in the two counties.  

Currently, the Marin and Sonoma HOV hours are as follows: 

 Marin: 6:30 A.M. to 8:30 A.M. southbound only 
4:30 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. northbound only 

 Sonoma: 7:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. both directions 
3:00 P.M. to 6:30 P.M. both directions 

The environmental document approved for the Marin-Sonoma Narrows project requires only 
consistent hours of operations between the two counties, it does not specify the actual hours. Please 
note that Golden Gate Bridge HOV toll discount hours are 5:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. to 
6:00 P.M. in the southbound direction. The part time lane on the Richmond San Rafael bridge in the 
eastbound direction is 2:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M, and the HOV toll discount hours at the westbound toll 
plaza are 5:00 A.M. to 10 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M.  
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To address the inconsistency of HOV hours between the two counties, a partner agency leadership 
team was formed to evaluate modifications to the hours of operations for the U.S. 101 HOV lanes. 
The leadership team is comprised of executive staff from Caltrans, Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission (MTC), TAM, Sonoma County Transportation Authority (SCTA), California Highway 
Patrol (CHP), and transit agencies. This group has advanced a traffic study assessing the following 
two HOV Hours of Operations scenarios: 
 

1. 5:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M., 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. both directions (consistent with 7 state-
owned bridges) 

2. 5:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. both directions (all day operations – consistent with regional 
express lanes) 

 
It should be noted that while local feedback is important, the Caltrans Managed Lane/Freeway 
Management Executive Committee, comprised of members from Caltrans, MTC and CHP, 
recommends HOV hours of operation to the Caltrans District. Caltrans makes the decision on the 
hours of operation. 
 
 
DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
 
On April 10th, the Managed Lane/Freeway Management Executive Committee of CHP Caltrans and 
MTC met to discuss HOV hours of Operations on U.S. 101. The conversation focused on advancing 
“Scenario 1” of 5:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. (in both directions). MTC and 
Caltrans committed to ongoing improvements in the corridor, including operations of ramp meters in 
the short term at the highest volume locations (with operations planned for June 2025) and longer-
term adaptive ramp meter operations on U.S. 101 northbound between Spencer Avenue and Sir 
Francis Drake Boulevard. Caltrans and MTC have also committed to ongoing monitoring with a 
monitoring plan to be developed with criteria or thresholds for making any future HOV adjustments. 
Finally, MTC and Caltrans are also key partners with other improvements in the corridor, including 
Part Time Transit Lanes, which will be entering project development phases in coming months. A 
memo documenting the Caltrans Decision on the HOV Hours is expected in April.  
 
Staff presented this update to the AP&P Executive Committee at its April 14 meeting, along with a 
discussion of a potential third scenario of operations (6:00 -9:00 A.M. and 3:00 - 6:30 P.M.) that would 
limit potential impacts from these changes. The committee noted concerns over the potential for 
localized impacts from Scenario 1 and supported further understanding of the potential impacts to 
corridor mobility, and benefits from ramp meter and Part Time Transit Lane improvements in the 
corridor. The Executive Committee also noted interest in the criteria for establishing future changes 
in the corridor, and that a consistent regional policy could occur after an initial change in operations 
in the corridor. 
 
Since that time, staff have developed a draft comment letter to express support for ongoing 
partnership in delivery of mobility improvements in the U.S. 101 corridor and monitoring of travel 
conditions, in addition to ongoing local concerns over potential impacts from changing HOV hours.  
 
Finally, while the HOV hours has been the focus of recent discussions, it is also worth emphasizing 
the anticipated 2025 opening of the MSN B7 project, the final on-system element of years of 
investment in the MSN corridor, which is expected to eliminate the “Narrows” bottleneck and thereby 
provide significant traffic relief and carpool benefits in the project area. 
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RELATIONSHIP TO CTP 
 
U.S. 101 is identified as part of the Transit Priority network in the CTP, where transit would be 
prioritized to avoid a deterioration of service that would otherwise occur. The CTP identifies transit 
speed and reliability improvements on this network as an example project, and the HOV lane is one 
of the treatments available in the corridor to improve transit speed and reliability.  
 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATION 
 
There is the potential for minimal ongoing data collection costs associated with monitoring travel 
conditions in the corridor, and the available budget is expected to be included in future years’ budgets. 
New signage for implementing the HOV hours is being covered by the MSN B7 project budget and 
Regional Measure 3 funds available for the corridor, in partnership with SCTA, MTC, and Caltrans. 
 
 
NEXT STEPS  
 
Based on the current MSN B7 construction schedule, both the southbound lane and the northbound 
lane are anticipated to open in summer 2025. Recommended HOV hours shall be implemented once 
the carpool lanes are ready to open. Like other managed lanes in the state, Caltrans will continue to 
monitor its performance.  
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Staff Presentation 
Attachment B – Draft Letter to Caltrans District Director 
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Marin-Sonoma Narrows Project Update &
HOV Hours of Operation

Board of Commissioners

April 24, 2025

Transportation Authority of Marin

Item 6 - Attachment A 

43 of 82



22

• 17-mile corridor from State Route 37 to 
Corona Road in Petaluma

• 13 sub-projects

• Completes 52 miles of HOV system 
from Richardson Bay Bridge in 
Southern Marin to Windsor in Sonoma

• Construction began in 2011

• Construction of HOV system to be 
complete in 2025

MSN Overview 
Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• 2017 – MTC proposed pilot to modify HOV hours of operation to support transit in 
the HOV lane

• MSN B7 not fully funded at the time (prior to passage of Measure AA, RM3, and securing of SB1)
• Pilot specific to Marin only
• TAM Board resolved: 

• Pilot should not be standalone effort
• Comprehensive approach to managing traffic is warranted

• With the opening of the HOV lane, there is no longer a need for a pilot program

• December 2024 – TAM Board expressed concerns over localized traffic impacts

Previous TAM Discussions on HOV Hours
Item 6 - Attachment A 

45 of 82



44

Existing HOV Hours of Operation

Existing HOV Hours in Sonoma: 
7:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. both directions
3:00 P.M. to 6:30 P.M. both directions

Existing HOV Hours in Marin: 
6:30 A.M. to 8:30 A.M. southbound only
4:30 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. northbound only

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• Prepare for completion of last Marin-Sonoma Narrows (MSN) 
segment in summer 2025 – eliminates existing bottleneck

• Selection of preferred carpool lane hours needed in time to install 
new signage on US-101 along 50-mile corridor before opening of 
MSN segment and communicate the change to travelers

• No changes in occupancy requirements
Briefing

MSN Key 
Components

HOV Hours of 
Operations 
Context

1. Continuous HOV lane

2. Consistent and expanded HOV hours of operation

Purpose

Fulfills MSN EIR commitment to expand and consolidate hours for 
US-101 HOV lanes in Marin and Sonoma counties

“The HOV lanes would be restricted to vehicles carrying two or more people during 
specific hours, usually during the peak commute periods. Outside of these specified 
hours, the HOV lanes would be available to all vehicles, regardless of the number of 
passengers.” (MSN EIR/EIS, page S-13)

“HOV lanes in the US 101 corridor in Marin and Sonoma Counties would operate in 
both the A.M. and P.M. peak hours for both southbound and northbound directions.” 
(MSN EIR/EIS, page 3.1-79)

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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Project 
Benefits

• Average person throughput increases by 2% in the peak direction, 
and between 3% and 6% in the non-peak direction

• No reduction in vehicle throughput at any bottleneck relative to 
existing conditions

Operational 
Consistency

• Consistent US-101 HOV hours between Marin and Sonoma counties

• Inconsistent regional operations on other key facilities:
• BATA Toll facilities (5-10am, 3-7pm)
• Richmond-San Rafael Bridge 3rd EB lane (2-7pm)
• Golden Gate Bridge SB HOV tolling (5-9am, 4-6pm)

Increased 
Person 

Throughput

Support 
Regional 

Goals

• Support climate goals through expanded HOV hours that encourage 
mode shift from drive alone travel to high occupancy vehicles

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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Partner Agency Leadership Team
Item 6 - Attachment A 
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HOV Hours – Decision Process (2024-2025)

Collect Data
 
 

Traffic Analysis
Refine Traffic 
Analysis/3rd 

Scenario

Agencies  
Review

Managed Lane 
Committee/CT 

Determines 
Hours of 

Operation

Report Results 
to TAM Board

Implement
Design & 

Construction

Open HOV 
Lanes

Complete Nov/Dec Nov-Jan January April

April April-June Summer 
2025

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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HOV hours are required to be consistent as part of MSN project.  

Both analysis scenarios consider extending HOV hours.

Approach
B o t t l e n e c k  L o c a t i o n s  &  
S c e n a r i o s

Existing Scenario 1 Scenario 2

US-101 
Northbound

Marin 4:30-7:00pm

5:00-10:00am

3:00-7:00pm
5:00am-
8:00pm

Sonoma
7:00-9:00am

3:00-6:30pm

US-101 
Southbound

Sonoma
7:00-9:00am

3:00-6:30pm

Marin 6:30-8:30am

1. NB @ 
Tamalpais

2. NB @ MSN

3a. NB @ Baker

3b. NB @ College

4. SB @ Corby

5. SB @ MSN

6. SB @ N. San Pedro

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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HOV Hours of Operation

Current HOV hours of operation do not fully capture existing congested periods 

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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A S S U M P T I O N S

Conservative analysis assumptions, with 

high level travel time estimates based on 

consolidation of data at individual 

bottlenecks rather than a continuous 

simulation model.

L I M I T A T I O N S

Analysis is conducted for existing 

conditions and does not account for 

future growth in traffic on US 101. No 

mode shift is assumed, such as may be 

incentivized by extending HOV hours.

A P P L I C A T I O N

Most traffic traveling through corridor 

would experience no change or a travel 

time savings.  Less than 10% of vehicles 

are traveling entire length of study 

corridor during congested periods.

Methodology

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• Alleviates existing MSN bottleneck
• Both Scenarios provide HOV travel time 

savings compared to GP lanes
• Scenario 2 will introduce new bottlenecks and 

was removed from consideration
• Scenario 1 achieves consistent hours with 

localized impacts
• Northbound Tamalpais Drive (PM period)
• Southbound Point San Pedro (AM Period)

Key Marin Findings 
of Traffic Study

1. NB @ 
Tamalpais

2. NB @ MSN

6. SB @ N. San Pedro

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• Caltrans Managed Lane Committee met on April 10th 

• Committee discussion supported 5-10am and 3-7pm HOV Hours of Operations (Scenario 1)

• TAM Staff have raised concerns over localized impacts, CHP concerns over enforcement

• Caltrans decision is to proceed with 5-10am and 3-7pm in both directions

• Signage Design/Procurement/Installation in advance of MSN opening in summer 2025

Decision/Recommendation
Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• Operation of NB Ramp Meters (June 2025)
• Tamalpais Drive
• Tiburon Blvd/E Blithedale Ave (2 ramps/ 

meters)
• Gate 6

OPERATIONAL/ 
NEAR TERM 

CAPITAL / 
LONGER TERM

• Adaptative ramp meters between Spencer 
Avenue and Sir Francis Drake (~2026)

• Part Time Transit Lanes (US-101 Southbound 
Novato to San Rafael)

• Exploring Ramp Meter activation in Northern 
Marin

INFORMATIONAL

• Performance Monitoring Plan with key 
criteria/thresholds for potential adjustment

• Ongoing Surveillance and incident detection
• Multimodal information dissemination

Corridor 
Mobility 
Strategies to 
Address 
Concerns

Partnership Approach
Item 6 - Attachment A 
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Public Outreach Team

Public Outreach/Messaging Plan

Partner agency PIOs are developing outreach and messaging campaign that will be implemented 
prior to making changes to the HOV hours of operation on the US 101 corridor.  

Awareness of Carpool and Transit Options part of key messages.

Item 6 - Attachment A 
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• TAM Letter confirming corridor strategy – 
for Board discussion

• Caltrans proceeding with designing, 
procuring, installing signage to implement 
new HOV Hours in Marin and Sonoma

• Implementing current and exploring future 
operational improvements

• Public Outreach/Messaging

• Opening 52 Miles of Continuous Carpool 
Lanes!

Next Steps
Item 6 - Attachment A 
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Thank you!

Questions?
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900 Fifth Avenue 
Suite 100 
San Rafael 
California 94901 

Phone: 415-226-0815 
Fax: 415-226-0816 

www.tam.ca.gov 

Belvedere 
  Peter Mark 

Corte Madera 
  James Andrews 

Fairfax 
  Lisel Blash 

Larkspur 
  Gabe Paulson 

Mill Valley 
  Urban Carmel 

Novato 
  Mark Milberg 

Ross 
  Teri Dowling  

San Anselmo 
  Steve Burdo 

San Rafael 
  Kate Colin 

Sausalito 
  Melissa Blaustein 

Tiburon 
  Alice Fredericks 

County of Marin 
  Mary Sackett 
  Brian Colbert 
  Stephanie Moulton-Peters 
  Dennis Rodoni 
  Eric Lucan 

 April 24, 2025 

Dina El-Tawansy 
District Director 
Caltrans Bay Area (District 4) 
111 Grand Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Re: U.S. 101 Marin HOV Hours of Operations 

Dear Director El-Tawansy, 

The Transportation Authority of Marin and Caltrans have worked closely in delivery of 
multimodal improvements to U.S. 101 for many years, including the Marin-Sonoma 
Narrows (MSN) Project, anticipated for opening in Summer 2025. As the opening of 
the High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane nears for MSN B7, staff have worked closely 
with Caltrans to ensure that the hours of operations of these lanes support shared 
corridor mobility and climate goals. 

It is our understanding that Caltrans has decided to move forward with the “Scenario 
1” HOV hours for the Marin-Sonoma U.S. 101 Corridor, namely 5-10 a.m. and 3-7 
p.m., in both directions. The work done to date indicates that these hours would
introduce additional local auto and transit impacts, by increasing the queue length and
duration of congestion at certain locations in the corridor. TAM remains concerned that
the Scenario 1 regional hours will result in additional delay to HOV and general
purpose lane users, as well as to transit services that provide local service on the
corridor within the general purpose lanes.

TAM is however pleased to see Caltrans’ commitment to advancing long-planned 
ramp metering operations in the corridor, beginning with meters at three of the typically 
busiest northbound ramp locations (Gate 6, Tiburon Blvd./E. Blithedale Ave. – two 
meters/ramps, and Tamalpais Ave.) by June 24, 2025, and with a follow-up project to 
activate the remaining northbound ramps between Spencer and Sir Francis Drake 
Boulevard by 2026. We also value the commitment to convert these metered locations 
to adaptive meters as soon as possible. Additionally, TAM is interested in working with 
Caltrans to develop future, expedited operational improvement projects for the 
corridor, such as adaptive meters for certain southbound areas such as in Novato, as 
well as Part-time Transit Lanes where feasible. 

In addition, TAM appreciates Caltrans’ commitment to monitoring travel conditions in 
the corridor and considering adjusting the HOV Hours if needed, and we look forward 
to working with your staff to develop the monitoring plan in the immediate future so 
that it is ready when the new hours are introduced. TAM considers these additional 
mobility improvements as crucial elements for making the corridor work better for all 
users.  
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Finally, TAM is excited to support the completion of the Marin-Sonoma Narrows and looks forward to the 
opening of 52 miles of continuous HOV lanes, a significant milestone for the County, the North Bay, and 
the Region.  

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Supervisor Eric Lucan 
Chair, TAM Board of Commissioners  

 
 

cc:    James Cameron, SCTA 
    Andrew Fremier, MTC 
    Denis Mulligan, Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District 
    Captain Amy Newton, CHP Marin 
    Nancy Whelan, Marin Transit   
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DATE: April 24, 2025 

TO: Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Anne Richman, Executive Director 
David Chan, Director of Programming and Legislation 
Derek McGill, Director of Planning 

SUBJECT: Measure AA Expenditure Plan Review Process Update (Discussion), Agenda Item 
No. 7 

RECOMMENDATION 

This is a discussion item. 

BACKGROUND 

On November 6, 2018, Marin voters approved Measure AA to renew and extend the original Measure 
A Transportation Sales Tax by 76.7%. The Measure AA Expenditure Plan (“Expenditure Plan,” 
hereinafter) includes directions to fund Marin’s core transportation needs, including local street and road 
maintenance, Safe Routes to Schools programs, transit service, and highway and interchange 
improvements. Approximately $35 million is collected annually to fund and administer the categories 
and sub-categories of the Expenditure Plan as shown in Attachment A. Attachment A also shows the 
percentage of Measure AA funds assigned to each category and sub-category.  

The original 20-year Measure A, approved by voters in 2004, was due to expire on March 31, 2025. 
Measure AA was approved to extend the collection of a half-cent transportation sales tax for 24 years 
beyond the expiration of Measure A, or until the year 2049. In Measure AA, a policy was included for 
TAM to review the Expenditure Plan every six years on the rationale that four reviews can be conducted 
before expiration. 

The Expenditure Plan states that: 

[It] must be reviewed every six years following passage to ensure that it responds to a 
rapidly evolving transportation landscape, incorporates innovations, and reflects current 
priorities. The TAM Board may also consider an amendment …. at the point of the six 
year review or at any time deemed necessary during the life of the Expenditure Plan. 

To modify this Expenditure Plan, an amendment must be approved by a two-thirds majority of the total 
commissioners on TAM’s Board, and include a noticed public hearing, and a 45-day public comment 
period. Following the two-thirds vote, any plan amendment will be submitted to each of the cities and 
towns in Marin County and to the County Board of Supervisors for approval. Amending the Expenditure 
Plan will require a majority vote of 50+% of the cities or towns representing 50+% of the incorporated 
population, as well as a majority vote of the Board of Supervisors. 
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DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
 
At the October 2024 Board of Commissioners meeting, TAM staff provided an update on the Measure 
AA Expenditure Plan review process, including timeline and process for any potential amendments to 
the Measure. Staff reviewed allowable amendments, limitations of the expenditure plan review, general 
process and schedule.  
 
As a reminder, the review requirement compels TAM to review the Measure AA Expenditure Plan after 
the Measure AA Expenditure Plan has been in place for six years to gauge the effectiveness of 
investments and consider amendments if needed. The first six-year period for the Measure AA 
Expenditure Plan concludes March 31, 2025 and TAM must bring a final review for the TAM Board’s 
consideration after April 1, 2025 but before March 31, 2026. 
 
Since the fall, staff have been advancing the review process and meeting with recipients of Measure 
AA funds to discuss initial feedback on the Measure. Staff have conducted internal brainstorming 
sessions, met with Marin Transit and Marin Public Works Association and have presented the review 
process and initial findings to the Community Oversight Committee and to the newly formed Technical 
Advisory Working Group. Based on these initial discussions, TAM met with the Measure AA Expenditure 
Plan Ad Hoc Committee in April 2025 and are presenting initial findings and considerations based on 
these initial discussions.  
 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATION 
 
Measure AA is the largest single regular recurring source of revenue for TAM, and provides local funding 
for streets and roads, school transportation, and Marin Transit services, among other needs. 
 
Consultant services will be needed to assist in the review process as shown in Attachment B, primarily 
in the areas of financial analysis and public outreach, and these costs are included in the current budget.  
No budget amendment will be needed to retain consultant services for the review of the Measure AA 
Expenditure Plan.  
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTYWIDE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 
The Measure AA Expenditure Plan Review is identified in CTP 2050 as an early action in the 
implementation plan. CTP 2050 specifically notes that “to achieve the greatest benefit of the CTP” the 
Measure AA Expenditure Plan review should “ensure funding criteria advance the CTP vision and goals” 
(page 92 of CTP 2050). Staff are reviewing Measure AA funding categories for alignment with the CTP 
vision, goals, strategies and performance measures, and will identify opportunities to align the CTP and 
Measure AA Expenditure plan for Board consideration.  
 
 
NEXT STEPS  
 
Staff will incorporate suggestions from the TAM Board and continue the Measure AA review process.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Measure AA Expenditure Plan Categories of Funding  
Attachment B – PowerPoint Presentation 
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Measure AA 
Expenditure Plan Categories 

IMPLEMENTATION CATEGORY 
% OF SALES 
TAX FUNDS 
ALLOCATION 

1. Reduce congestion on Highway 101 and adjacent roadways by leveraging
non-local funds to accelerate completion of key multimodal projects. 7.0% 

Provide local matching funds to accelerate the completion of the Marin So- 
noma Narrows, to complete the 17-mile carpool lane and multi-use pathway 
facilities. 

1.5% 

Provide local matching funds to accelerate the completion of the North- 
bound Highway 101/ Eastbound I-580 Direct Connector, including the 
development of local enhancements to reduce impacts and enhance the 
facility for all users. 

2.0% 

Improve Highway 101 local interchanges and freeway access routes to 
reduce congestion, improve local traffic flow, and address flooding impacts 
throughout the county. 

3.0% 

Implement commute alternatives and trip reduction strategies to decrease 
Single Occupant Vehicle (SOV) trips, increase shared mobility, and reduce 
peak hour congestion throughout the county. 

0.5% 

2. Maintain, improve, and manage Marin’s local transportation infrastruc- 
ture, including roads, bikeways, sidewalks, and pathways to create a well- 
maintained and resilient transportation system.

26.5% 

Maintain and manage local roads to provide safe and well-maintained streets 
for all users. All investments will consider the needs of all users in 
accordance with local practices (i.e. “Complete Streets” practices) that have 
been adopted in each city, town, and the County. Improvements to maximize 
the efficiency, effectiveness, and resiliency of our transportation system to 
be determined by local jurisdictions and may include: 
• Paving and repair to roadways, drainage, sidewalks and intersections
• Bike lanes and paths
• Safe pathways to transit and bus stop improvements
• System enhancements to accommodate new technologies such as signal

coordination, real time information 
• Investments to address congestion on local street and road corridors
• Facilities and support including project management, technical services

and outreach to support alternative fuel vehicles, electric vehicles, zero
emission vehicles and autonomous vehicles

• Municipal fleet conversion to alternative fuel vehicles including electric
vehicles

• Improvements to address sea level rise and flooding on local streets

22.0% 

Provide safe pathways for safe walking and biking access to schools. 3.0% 

Develop projects to address and mitigate transportation impacts from sea 
level rise, including facilities to support alternative fuel vehicles including 
electric vehicles. 

1.0% 

Support operational improvements to local streets and roads through innova- 
tive technology. 0.5% 
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IMPLEMENTATION CATEGORY 

% OF SALES 
TAX FUNDS 
ALLOCATION 

3. Reduce school-related congestion and provide safer access to schools. 11.5% 

Maintain the Safe Routes to Schools program. 3.5% 

Expand the crossing guard program, providing funding for up to approxi- 
mately 96 crossing guards throughout Marin County. 

 
7.0% 

Capital funding for small school safety related projects. 1.0% 

4. Maintain and expand efficient and effective local transit services in Marin 
County, including services to schools and specialized service for seniors and 
persons with disabilities, to reduce congestion and meet community needs. 

 
55.0% 

Maintain and improve existing levels of bus transit service in areas that can 
support productive fixed-route service throughout Marin County. 
• Maintain a network of high productivity bus service in high volume cor- 

ridors 
• Expand first and last mile transit services for residents and workers 
• Provide innovative services in communities that may not support tradi- 

tional fixed-route service 
• Enhance public safety through Marin Transit’s role in providing emergency 

mobility in the face of natural disaster 
• Provide funding for the Muir Woods Shuttle System 

 
 
 
 
 

33.0% 

Maintain and expand the rural and recreational bus services including the 
West Marin Stagecoach. 

 
3.0% 

Maintain and expand transit services and programs for those with special 
needs – seniors and persons with disabilities including those who are low- 
income. 

 
9.5% 

Provide transit services to schools in Marin County to reduce local conges- 
tion. 
• Provide yellow bus services in partnership with local schools and parent 

organizations 
• Provide transit routes to schools along high performing corridors 

 
 

5.0% 

Invest in bus transit facilities for a clean and efficient transit system. 
• Provide matching funds for the purchase of the green transit fleet includ- 

ing alternative fuel vehicles and electric vehicles 
• Support the role of Marin Transit in development of a renewed/relocated 

Bettini Bus Hub 
• Support the development of a local bus maintenance facility 
• Improve passenger amenities at bus stops, including real-time transit 

information 

 
 
 
 

4.0% 

Expand access to ferries and regional transit, managed by Golden Gate 
Transit. 
• Expand and maintain connecting ferry shuttle services to address first and 

last mile connections 
• Expand and maintain remote parking locations and other strategies to 

expand regional transit access for Marin’s residents and commuters 
• Expand first and last mile access to regional transit services for access to 

jobs in Marin County 

 
 
 
 

0.5% 

TOTAL 100.0% 

 

Item 7 - Attachment A 

66 of 82



Transportation Authority of Marin

Measure AA Expenditure Plan Review Process Update

April 24, 2025

Board of Commissioners
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• Original 20-year Measure A, 
approved by voters in 2004, was 
due to expire on March 31, 2025

• In 2018, Marin voters approved 
Measure AA to renew and extend 
the original Measure A 
Transportation Sales Tax to 2049

Local Transportation Sales Tax Background
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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Measure AA 30-Year Renewal in 2018 – 76.7% Approval

$35 M*

Item 7 - Attachment B 
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Measure AA Policy for TAM to review the 
Expenditure Plan every six years

Review Requirement

Purpose of the review:
•  Respond to a rapidly evolving transportation landscape
•  Incorporate innovations 
•  Reflect current priorities 
•  Consider amendments or Status Quo

Item 7 - Attachment B 
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Review process can result in amendments or status quo to:
• policies
• categories and sub-categories
• funding percentages of Measure AA

New categories and sub-categories may be introduced but…
• must be transportation related 
• show a nexus to the payer of the transportation sales tax
• not in prohibited areas explicitly mentioned in Expenditure Plan

What Can Be Amended?
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• Increased sales tax                                                                           
(must be approved by voters, not amendment process) 

•Funds to:
•  extend or operate SMART
•  support parks and open space, or to 
•  plan, construct, or renovate housing 

•Must continue to fulfill obligations for long-term contracts, bonding, 
and financing

What Cannot Be Amended?
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• To modify this Expenditure Plan, proposed amendments will be presented 
to the TAM Board

• TAM Board will open a 45-day public comment period
• In a noticed public hearing and after the 45-day public comment period, 
amendments must be approved by two-thirds majority of the total 
commissioners on the TAM Board

• Upon approval by the TAM Board, amendments will be submitted to each 
of the cities and towns in Marin County and to the County Board of 
Supervisors for their approval

• Amending the Expenditure Plan will require a vote of 50+% of the cities or 
towns representing 50+% of the incorporated population, as well as a 
majority vote of the Board of Supervisors

Amendment Process
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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Measure AA Review Process to Date

Fall 2024

Measure AA Review Intro
• Board/COC presentation
• MPWA & MMA Presentations 
• MPWA subcommittee Formed
• Technical Advisory Working 

Group – February 2025

Winter 2025

Staff Review of Categories 
and Recipient Discussions
• MPWA Subcommittee
• MPWA
• MCTD
• Onboarding of outreach and 

financial consultants

Spring 2025

Report out on Initial 
Discussions
• March COC Meeting Update
• April TAWG
• April Board Meeting

Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• Staff conducted an initial review

• Identified Key Questions:

• What is going well? 

• What challenges exist? 

• What barriers are there that could be addressed? 

• Are the Measure AA resources in alignment with 
CTP Strategies?

• Are expenditures in alignment with CTP goals? 

• What other opportunities are possible? 

Key Questions for Initial Discussions
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• CTP 2050 Early Action for Implementation – “ensure funding criteria advance the CTP 
vision and goals”

• Measure AA is the largest recurring revenue source for TAM

CTP 2050 Alignment

• Staff review underway:
• Are investments advancing Safety, Equity and 

Sustainability (CTP vision)?
• Alignment with CTP goals at Category and 

subcategory level
• What CTP strategies are being advanced? And what 

policy topics should be addressed through the review? 
• Do we have the investment data we need to make 

informed decisions?
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Overall Feedback to Date

General

• Measure AA provides 
many highly visible 
programs and addresses 
community needs

• Recipients value Measure 
AA as flexible funding

• Short window of 
implementation since 
voter approval 

• Cost increases/inflation 
across all areas

• Opportunities to align 
Measure AA with CTP

Structure of Measure

• Measure AA focused on 
Operations and 
Maintenance, limited 
ability to accommodate 
new needs 

• Several small programs: 
can/should these be 
adjusted (SLR, Innovation, 
TDM, etc.)

• Incentives for jurisdictions 
to address policy goals 
(safety, fire, etc.)

Administrative

• Establish Performance 
Measures

• Opportunity to streamline 
& align Measure AA and B 
review timelines

• COC membership
• Carefully consider whether 

changes need to be in 
Strategic Plan or 
Expenditure Plan
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• Cross jurisdictional roadway program, such as another round of Major Roads, or 
focused on multi-jurisdictional planning/design 

• Support infrastructure around local housing element implementation

• Wrap in transit supportive investments 

• Support Equity/Community identified investments

• Freeway operational improvements, for example Incident Response Funding 
Support for congestion relief

• Funding/set-asides for project/grant development 

• Development of Data Program 

Emerging Needs/Opportunities to Consider 
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• Consultant currently 
conducting update of 25-year 
forecast of sales tax revenue

• Includes Economic Analysis 
of key factors and trends 
influencing sales tax

• Non-linear forecast based on 
risk factors

Upcoming Activities – Financial Projections
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• Outreach Focus:
• Education on Measure AA Uses and 

Accomplishments
• Solicit feedback/priorities

• Draft plan & schedule in development
• Expected to contain:

• Informational Material
• Flyers, toolkit, webpage content, etc.

• Public Survey
• Roadshow Presentations
• Presentations to TAM Committees
• Participation at Community Events

• 4-5 events in areas of the county (north, central, 
south, west)

• Outreach Summary Report

Upcoming Activities – Outreach
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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Expenditure Plan Review Schedule

Collection of Measure AA Revenue Commenced April 1, 2019
Expenditure Plan in Effect for Six Years March 31, 2025
Public Outreach Process April-December 2025
Present Draft Amended Expenditure Plan to TAM Executive Committee and Board September-December 2025
TAM Board Opens 45-day comment period/hearing for any changes proposed January 2026
TAM Board Adopts Amended Measure AA Expenditure Plan March 2026
Present Amended Expenditure Plan to Cities, Towns, and County for Approval March/April 2026
Identify Expenditure Plan changes in TAM FY2026-27 Budget Process April 2026

Expenditure Plan Review Schedule
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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• Initial feedback on what is working, what could be changed, emerging needs
• Areas of focus for the review
• Who should TAM engage with in the process
• Others?

Questions and Feedback
Item 7 - Attachment B 
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